-
: %""Y-.‘ ‘—.:. “.. & -‘. : "V '/./:" !.‘!
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA
CAWANGAN KELANTAN

FACTORS THAT CONTRIBUTE THE ACCEPTANCE OF
GOLD DINAR IN KELANTAN

SITINUR AIN BINTI ISMAIL
2010682904

BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION (HONS)
(FINANCE)

FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA
KOTA BHARU
KELANTAN



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

:ﬁ//’:’”’ = >—— > ;\ -~ =
[- = "’/é\:_:é
- = _— - —

L
IN THE NAME OF ALLAH THE MOST GRACIOUS AND THE MOST MERCIFUL

Praise be to Allah, with His love and guidance, | managed to finish up my project paper
under the topic “FACTORS THAT CONTRIBUTE THE ACCEPTANCE OF GOLD DINAR IN
KELANTAN”.

The journey of studying and recollecting the information for this report is exhilarating. Special
thanks to those who involved in helping to ensure the completion of this report. This
acknowledgement is purposely to thank you and appreciation to those following individual for

their useful information and suggestion for improving the quality of this project paper.

I would like to express my deep and sincere gratitude to my advisor Sir Mohamad Sayuti Md.
Saleh. His wide knowledge, understanding, encouraging and personal guidance have been
great value for me. The same goes to my second examiner, Sir Ahmad Faiz Abdul Halim
that helped me a lot in providing me with the researchable concept more clearly. His kindly
support in term of ideas, time, and advice will ensure that this project paper is carry out into

final report.

Thanks to my friends for the fullest and amazing cooperation and freely shared their views
and experience towards the completion of the project paper. | thanked to my parents for their
tireless love and support until the end. My heartfelt thanks to all the people that always give
their hand in order to finish this project paper. All their help and support are beyond
repayment. May Allah SWT reward them with the best rewards in this world and Hereafter.



ABSTRACT

The purpose of this study is to determine the relationship between medium of exchange,
economic, social, and political with public acceptance of Gold Dinar in Kelantan. The other
objective is to determine which of independent variables that contributes the acceptance of
the gold dinar in Kelantan. The data was gathered via questionnaires and a total of
respondents are 200 that participated in answering the questions. The data was processed
using IBM SPSS Version 20. Several techniques were used including frequency analysis,
reliability analysis, descriptive analysis, correlation of coefficient, and regression analysis.
From this research, it shows that all the factors have their own relationship towards public

acceptance.



TITLE OF PAGE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LETTER OF DECLARATION

LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF TABLES
LIST OF FIGURES

ABSTRACT

Chapter 1 1.0
1.1
1.2
1.3
1.4
15
1.6
1.7
1.8
19

1.10

Introduction

Background of the study
Problem Statement

Research Question

Research Objective

Theoretical framework

Research Hypotheses Statement
Significance of study

Scope of the study

Limitation of the study

Definition of terms
1.10.1 Gold Dinar

1.10.2 Medium of Exchange

1.10.3 Economic
1.10.4 Social
1.10.5 Political
1.10.6 Fiat Money

Page

10
11

12
12
12
13
13
13
14



Chapter 2

Chapter 3

Literature Review

2.0

2.1

2.2

2.3

24

2.5

Introduction

Public Acceptance
Medium of Exchange
Economic

Social

Political

Research Methodology

3.0

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

Introduction

Study Variables

3.1.1 Dependent Variable
3.1.2 Independent Variables
Research Design

3.2.1 Purpose of Study
3.2.2 Types of Investigation
3.2.3 Unit of Analysis
Types of Data

3.3.1 Primary Data

3.3.2 Secondary Data
Sampling Design and Scaling
3.4.1 Target Population
3.4.2 Sampling Technique
3.4.3 Sampling Size

3.4.4 Scaling

Data Collection Methods

15

15

16

18

19

21

22

22

22

23

23

23

23

24

24

24

24

25

25

25

25

25

25



