

## FACTORS THAT CONTRIBUTE THE ACCEPTANCE OF GOLD DINAR IN KELANTAN

### SITI NUR AIN BINTI ISMAIL 2010682904

# BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION (HONS) (FINANCE)

FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA
KOTA BHARU
KELANTAN

#### **ACKNOWLEDGEMENT**



#### IN THE NAME OF ALLAH THE MOST GRACIOUS AND THE MOST MERCIFUL

Praise be to Allah, with His love and guidance, I managed to finish up my project paper under the topic "FACTORS THAT CONTRIBUTE THE ACCEPTANCE OF GOLD DINAR IN KELANTAN".

The journey of studying and recollecting the information for this report is exhilarating. Special thanks to those who involved in helping to ensure the completion of this report. This acknowledgement is purposely to thank you and appreciation to those following individual for their useful information and suggestion for improving the quality of this project paper.

I would like to express my deep and sincere gratitude to my advisor Sir Mohamad Sayuti Md. Saleh. His wide knowledge, understanding, encouraging and personal guidance have been great value for me. The same goes to my second examiner, Sir Ahmad Faiz Abdul Halim that helped me a lot in providing me with the researchable concept more clearly. His kindly support in term of ideas, time, and advice will ensure that this project paper is carry out into final report.

Thanks to my friends for the fullest and amazing cooperation and freely shared their views and experience towards the completion of the project paper. I thanked to my parents for their tireless love and support until the end. My heartfelt thanks to all the people that always give their hand in order to finish this project paper. All their help and support are beyond repayment. May Allah SWT reward them with the best rewards in this world and Hereafter.

#### **ABSTRACT**

The purpose of this study is to determine the relationship between medium of exchange, economic, social, and political with public acceptance of Gold Dinar in Kelantan. The other objective is to determine which of independent variables that contributes the acceptance of the gold dinar in Kelantan. The data was gathered via questionnaires and a total of respondents are 200 that participated in answering the questions. The data was processed using IBM SPSS Version 20. Several techniques were used including frequency analysis, reliability analysis, descriptive analysis, correlation of coefficient, and regression analysis. From this research, it shows that all the factors have their own relationship towards public acceptance.

#### **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

			Page	
TITLE OF PA	i			
LETTER OF DECLARATION				
LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL				
ACKNOWLE	iv			
TABLE OF C	V			
LIST OF TAI	vii			
LIST OF FIG	ix			
ABSTRACT	Х			
Chapter 1	1.0	Introduction	1	
	1.1	Background of the study	2	
	1.2	Problem Statement	3	
	1.3	Research Question	5	
	1.4	Research Objective	6	
	1.5	Theoretical framework	7	
	1.6	Research Hypotheses Statement	8	
	1.7	Significance of study	9	
	1.8	Scope of the study	10	
	1.9	Limitation of the study	11	
	1.10	Definition of terms	12	
		1.10.1 Gold Dinar	12	
		1.10.2 Medium of Exchange	12	
		1.10.3 Economic	13	
		1.10.4 Social	13	
		1.10.5 Political	13	
		1.10.6 Fiat Money	14	

Chapter 2	Literature Review			
	2.0	Introduction	15	
	2.1	Public Acceptance	15	
	2.2	Medium of Exchange	16	
	2.3	Economic	18	
	2.4	Social	19	
	2.5	Political	21	
Chapter 3	Rese	earch Methodology		
	3.0	Introduction	22	
	3.1	Study Variables	22	
		3.1.1 Dependent Variable	22	
		3.1.2 Independent Variables	23	
	3.2	Research Design	23	
		3.2.1 Purpose of Study	23	
		3.2.2 Types of Investigation	23	
		3.2.3 Unit of Analysis	24	
	3.3	Types of Data	24	
		3.3.1 Primary Data	24	
		3.3.2 Secondary Data	24	
	3.4	Sampling Design and Scaling	25	
		3.4.1 Target Population	25	
		3.4.2 Sampling Technique	25	
		3.4.3 Sampling Size	25	
		3.4.4 Scaling	25	
	3.5	Data Collection Methods	25	